Specifically, Ayika contends that his healthcare fraud 
indictment should have been dismissed because: 1) his indictment on the healthcare fraud 
charges was "returned . . . approximately twenty nine (29) months" after his arrest (and was 
thus untimely under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(b)); and 2) "two hundred and seventy one (271) 
days elapsed" between the reversal of his conviction and the start date of his trial (and was 
thus untimely under 18 U.S.C. § 3161 (e)). Ayika also contends that his counsel was 
ineffective for failing to raise these STA claims before the district court.